# CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS AGENDA ITEM AGENDA SUMMARY FORM

DEPARTMENT:

AGENDA DATE:

CONTACT PERSON NAME AND PHONE NUMBER:

DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED:

STRATEGIC GOAL:

SUBJECT:

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION:

**PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION:** Has the Council previously considered this item or a closely related one?

AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING:

How will this item be funded? Has the item been budgeted? If so, identify funding source by account numbers and description of account. Does it require a budget transfer?

# RESOLUTION

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO:

**WHEREAS**, on Monday, August 12, 2022, the Canutillo Independent School District earned an "A" rating for overall academic performance from the Texas Education Agency for the 2021-2022 school year; and

**WHEREAS**, Canutillo ISD scored an overall 90 out of 100, achieving a high score with a total student enrollment of 6,076; and

WHEREAS, Canutillo ISD is the only district in the region to earn an "A" Rating for three straight years; and

**WHEREAS**, the school district earned an 86 for student achievement, 91 for school progress and 88 for closing gaps;

WHEREAS, Bill Childress Elementary School, Canutillo Elementary School, Congressman Silvestre & Carolina School and Northwest Early College High School scored "A;" and

WHEREAS, Deanna Davenport Elementary School, Gonzalo and Sofia Garcia Elementary School, Jose H. Damian Elementary School, Canutillo Middle School, Jose J. Alderete Middle School and Canutillo High School scored "B;" and

**WHEREAS,** Canutillo ISD was recently named the Best Small District in Texas by the HEB Excellence in Education Awards.

#### NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO:

1. Recognizes the Canutillo Independent School District for earning an "A" score and excellent performance; and

2. Recognizes Canutillo ISD Superintendent Pedro Galaviz, the Ysleta ISD Board of Trustees, faculty, staff, students and parents for a successful 2021-2022 school year and great achievement.

PASSED AND APPROVED this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2022.

### THE CITY OF EL PASO:

ATTEST:

Oscar Leeser Mayor

Laura D. Prine City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Karla M. Nieman City Attorney